Finance Committee: 4-30-2001

## RESOLUTION NO. <u>122-2001</u>

## ADOPTING LOCAL LAW A (NO. 1) FOR THE YEAR 2001, DESIGNATING COUNTY ROUTE 27A AND A PORTION OF COUNTY ROUTE 27 FOR TRAVEL BY ATVs

By Mr. FitzRandolph, Chair, Finance Committee

**WHEREAS**, the County has received a request from the Adirondack ATV Riders Club, Inc. to designate County Route 27A and a portion of County Route 27 open for travel by ATVs, and

**WHEREAS**, the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators held a public hearing on this issue on Monday, May 7, 2001,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the St. Lawrence County Board of Legislators hereby adopts Local Law A (No. 1) for the year 2001.

\* \* \*

Mr. FitzRandolph moved to adopt Resolution No. 122-2001, seconded by Mr. Wilson, and carried by a roll call vote with fourteen (14) yes votes and one (1) Legislator absent (Nichols).

## PROPOSED LOCAL LAW A (NO. \_\_\_\_) FOR THE YEAR 2001 DESIGNATING COUNTY ROUTE 27A AND A PORTION OF COUNTY ROUTE 27 FOR TRAVEL BY ATVS

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Board of Legislators of the County of St. Lawrence as follows:

**Section 1:** It is determined that it is otherwise impossible for ATVs to gain access from the hamlet of Fine to Skate Creek Road, without traversing County Route 27A and a portion of County Route 27.

**Section 2:** The Board of Legislators of the County of St. Lawrence hereby designates County Route 27A and a portion of County Route 27 as open to travel by ATVs, bound and described as follows:

Beginning in the center of County Route 27A at the northeasterly Right-of-Way Limits of NYS Route 58 in the Hamlet of Fine easterly along the centerline of said County Route 27A and a portion of County Route 27 as it lies 12,215 L.F. or 2.31± Mi. to Skate Creek Road.